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ASHRAE, the American Society of Heating, Refrigerating and Air-Conditioning Engineers is an international
organization of 30,000 persons with chopters throughout the werld. The Socicty is organized for the sole purpase of
advancing the arts and sciences of heating, ventilation, gir conditioning and refrigeration for the public's benefit
through research, standards writing, continning education and publications.

Throogh jis membership, ASHRAE writes standards that set uniform methods of testing and mting equipmenl and

establish accepted practices for the HYACER indusiry worldwide, such as the design of energy cfficient buildiags.

‘The Society's research program, currently more than 100 research projects worth neardy 58 miltion, investigates

numesous issucs, such as ldentilving new refrigerants that are environmentally safe. ASHRAE organizes broad-

based techrical programs for presentation al its sermiznnual meetings and co-sponsors the International Alr-
Heating, Refrigerating Expaosition, the largest HVACER trade show in North America,

ASHRAE's Long Range Plan establishes goals for five ar more years into the future. It beging with a vision of
what ASHRAE should be in the future, iaking into account external factors that will impact the Society and the
industry it emhraces. The plan consists of three parts: mission statement, vislon statement and goals.

Misslon Statement
ASHRAE will advance the ans and sciences of heating, ventilation, air conditioning, refrigeration and related
human facters to serve the evnlving needs of the public and ASHRAE membery,

Yisiog Statement
ASHRAE
+ will be the global leader in the arts and sciences of heating, ventitation, air conditioning and refrigeration.
'Muumabmmhmmwndymdrmmmdmmﬂmmddwﬁmﬂiﬂmﬁm
and guidalines,

~willbnhepdmuypm'idcrnfappmmnlvfurmu&=lmﬂm recognizing and adapting to changing
demographics, and embracing diversity,

Geals

* Provide comprehensive education programs that enhance opportunity for professional growth,

* Respond to current and emerging heating, ventilating, air-conditioning and refrigerating issues,
+ Engure timely transfer of information.
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1998 - 1999
BOARD OF GOVERNORS
POSITICN NAME PHONE EAX
President ....... Norm Clarks ........ 453-3010 ...453-3024 .....
Vice President ... JimCooper ........ 650.0420 ... 6506-0423 ...,
Secretary . ...... John Azzopardi ..... 45%-5100 ... 451-8728
Treasurer. ...... Dennls Dawe . ...... 679-8660 .. .675-2145 ... ..
Past President ... PeterGolem........ 670-8660 ...679-2145....,
CoMMITTEE CHAIRS
POSITION NAME PHONE EAX
Sludent Affairs ., UindsayHird ........ 439-3525 ... 435-36857
Refrigeration .... Andylreland ........ 453-3010 ... 453.3024 .....
TEGA ......... Paul Roszell ........ G8B0-2380 ...680-2410.....
Research ....... Brenda Stonehouse .. 879-2111x8201 661-3601 ... ..
Historien ....... Don Johnson ....... 6613302 ... 661-3801....
Newsletter , .. ... Scotl Tumer ........ 652-1977 ...0852-8323 .....
Membershlp .... TomPollard ........ 885-2570 ...BB85-2570 ... ..
Receplion ...... Peter Edmision . .. .. 471-8410 ... 4713652 .....
Golf Toumamendi . Hugh Palser ........ 471-6382 ... 471-1049

niclarke@trane.com
jcooper@bartleyservices.com

dennls.dawe@chorley.com
peter.golem@chorley.com

E-MAIL

ajireland@trane.com
paul roszell@us.landisstaefa com
bstoneho@julla.uwo.ca

. don johnson@jullan.uwo.ca

scotti@execuiink.com
{pollard@execulink.com
Pele Edmiston@carrier.utc.com



Archer, Robert
Abram Sheet Metal
1606 London Road
Samia Ont N7T 7H2

Azzopardi, John
E.H. Price Limited

10 Pacific Court Unit #2
London Ont NS5V 3K4

Barker, Scott
Johnson Controls

80 Bessemer Road
London Ont NSE 1R1

Barker, Wayne
Honeywell Ltd

118 Exeter Road
London Ont  NBL 1A4

Battel, Gino

Cimco Refrigeration
89-41 Adelaide St N
London Ont NEB 3P4

Bisset, John
Chorley & Bisset Ltd
521 Colbomne St
London Ont N6B 278

Boyce, Darryl
Carleton University
1125 Colonel By Dr
Ottawa Ont K1S 5B8

Cameron, Robert
Northern Industrial

60 Elmwood Ave
Lendon Ont  NBC 143

phone:

phone:

fax:
amail:

phone;

fax:

phona
fax:
email;

phone:

fax:
email:

: 542-3479

542-3120

451-5100
451-8728

688-1221
689-7322
scott.barker@jei.com

: 852-4200

652-4211

434-6444
434-2500

679-8660
679-2145

104104.051@compuserve.com

: 613-520-4475

613-520-4383

:  darryl_boyce@carleton.ca

435-1889
434-9230
niscolon@globalserve.net



Carter, Jim

Trane Service Agency
8 Belleisle Court
London Ont N5V 412

Catt, Gerald
MC Engineering
P OBox 1002 RR#5
Simcoe Ont  N3Y 5B3

Cerminara, Rocco
Corp of the City of London
300 Dufferin Ave

London Ont NEA 4L9

Claessens, Joe

Smylie & Crow Associates Inc.

93 Dufferin Ave
London Ont N6A 1K3

Clarke, Norm
Trane Canada

8 Belleisle Court
London Ont N5V 4L2

Clemance, Charles
3M Canada Company

1840 Oxford St E PO Box 5757

London Ont  NGA 4T1

Cooper, James
Bartiay Services

337 Sovereign Rd
London Ont NEM 1A6

Dawe, Dennis
Chortey & Bisset Lid
521 Colborne St
London Ont N6B 2T6

phone:
fax:

phona;
fax:
email:

phone:
fax;

phone:
fax:

phona:

emall:

phone:
fax:
email;

phone:

emal:

phona:
fax:
email:

453-3010
453-3024

426-6790
428-8060
catt@worldchat.com

6614679
661-5184

672-8511
672-5908

453-3010
453-3024
nictarke@trane.com

452-6104
452-6167
esclemance@mmm.com

658-0420
656-0423
jeooper@bartieyservices.com

679-8660
679-2145
dennis.dawe@chorley.com



Drennan, Tom
Drennan Refrigeration
1880 Cheapside St
London Ont N5V 3E7

Durk, Bob

Ourell Control Systems Inc
3392 Wonderland Rd S
London Ont NEL 1A8

Dyer, Tom

Dyer Sheet Metal Inc

50 Northumberand Rd Unit 102
London Ont  NEH 5H5

Edmiston, Peter
Carrier Canada

354 Neptune Cres
London Ont N&M 1A1

Ellis, Kim
Engineered Air

60 Meg Drive Unit #1
London Ont NBE 3T8

Flowers, Kirk
RayTec Radiant Heaters
4347 Exeter Rd Unit A
London Ont N6K 3CS5

Gale, Harold

H W Gale Enterprises Ltd
542 Adevon Ave

London Ont N6H 3.8

Glendon, Owen
Chorley & Bisset Ltd
521 Colborne St
London Ont NGB 2T6

fax:

fax:
email:

phone;
fax:
email:

phone;
fax:

phone;
fax:

phone:
fax:

phene:
fax;

phone:
fax:
amail:

: 453-9100

6584233

: 652-5502

652-0265
dureli@lonet.ca

657-4845
657-9845
dyer@claven fanshawe.on.ca

455-7000
455-7733

:  pete edmiston@carrier.utc.com

649-1700
648-1707

659-1010
6574308

€657-4811
657-2508

§79-8660
679-2145
owen.glendon@chorley.com



Golem, Peter
Chorley & Bisset Ltd
521 Colbome St
London Ont NGB 2T6

Goodwin, Robert
Smylie & Crow Assoc
93 Dufferin Ave
London Ont NGA 1K3

Granger, Ron
Chorley & Bisset Lid
521 Colborne St
London Ont N6B 2T6

Hammeond, Richard
Cornerstone Architecture
284 Central Ave

London Ont NGB 2C8

Hayes, Pat

Johnson Controls

594 Newbold St
London Ont NGE 2W9

Henry, David

Carrier Canada

759 Hyde Park Rd  Suite 265
London Ont N6H 358

Hill, Terrence

Tartan Mechanical Contractors Inc
13 Pamela Crt PO Box 520
Thamesford Ont NOM 2MO

Hird, Lindsay
Integrated Engineering
557 Talbot St

London Ont NBA 258

phone:

fax,
emall:

phona:

fax:

phone:
fax:
email:

phone:
fax:

phone:

fax:

phone:

fax:

phone:

fax;:

phons:

fax:
email:

§79-8660
679-2145
peter.golem@chorley.com

6§72-8511
672-5908

§79-8660
679-2145
ron.granger@chorley.com

432-6644
432-6737

681-1221
681-8322

471-8410
471-3552

285-2982
285-3092

438-3525
439-3857
integrated .eng@odyssey.on.ca



Ireland, Andy
Trane Canada

8 Bellsisle Court
London Ont N5V 4L2

Ironside, James
[ronrass Inc

678 Belmont Ave W Ste 304
Kitchener Ont N2M 1NB

Johnson, Don

Univ. of Western Ontario
Physical Plant-Services Bldg
London Ont NBGA 5B9

Johnson, Steve
Westminister Electrical Ltd

4365 Col Talbot Rd PO Box 358
London Ont NG6P 1R1

Kieffer, Paul

Novopham NC Inc

64 Novopharm Ct
Scarborough Ont M1B 2K9

Labate, Bruno
Parkwood Hospital

801 Commissioners Rd E
London Ont NBC 5J1

Langiile, Roy

&t Thomas-Elgin General Hospital
189 Elm St

St Thomas Ont  N5SP 3wz

Legue, Joe

Erie Sheet Metal

248 Hamilton Cres
Dorchester Ont NOL 1G4

phone:

phone:

phone:

aemail:

phona:

phone:

phone:

fax:

phone;

asmall;

phona:

fax:

453-3010
453-3024

742-0171
742-0543

661-3302
661-3801

don johnson@julian.uwo.ca

652-2112
652-9506

416-201-8888
416-281-6124

6854202
685-4052

631-2030
631-1825
rangill@stegh.on.ca

268-3166
268-3105



Lynch, David
David Lynch & Assoc
738 Griffith St

London Ont NGK 3A8

Macartney, Derek
Trigen-London District Energy Corp
248 Waterloo St

London Ont NEB ZN4

Madrzyk, Tad
Melex Engineering Ltd
6 Bainard St

London Ont NEP 1A8

Malnstone, Warren
Con-Eng Goniractors Ltd
2026 Oxford StE
London Ont N5V 278

Mark, Susan

Board of Eductaion for the City of London
851 Leathorne St

London Ont NEBZ 3M7

Martinuzzi, Robert
Univ. of Western Ontario
Eng Science Bldg
London Ont N6A 5B9

McClenaghan, Mark
Johnson Controls

594 Newhold St

London Ont NGE 2W9

Mitton, Jean-Pierre
Trigen Energy Canada Inc
248 Waterloo St

London Ont NGB 2N4

phone:

phona;
fax:

phone:

phone:

phone:
fex:

phone:

email:

phone:
fax:

phone:;
fax:
email:

6414503
6414869

: dlynch@aticanada.net

434-9194
661-0178

652-1193
652-0112

455-8180
453-2584

452-2414
452-2421

§79-2111
661-3020
rmartinu@julian.uwo.ca

681-1221
681-9322

: mark.c.mcclenaghan@jci.com

434-9194
661-0178
jpmitton@trigen.com



Moore, Robert
Technicalr Lid

90 Towerline Place
London Ont NEE 273

Morasch, Craig
Engineered Air Div of Airtex
80 Meg Drive Unit #1
London Ont NGE 3T6

Nemeth, Imre
Marshall and Murray Inc
805 Richmond St
London Ont  NSW 1B2

Neville, John

Thames Valley District School Board
951 Leathorne St

Lordon Ont NSZ 3M7

Padazis, Strat
Venmar Ventilation
144 Briscoe St. E
London Ont N6C 1X3

Palmer, David
Vantage Property Mgt SVC
180 Wellington St

London Ont NBA 5N5

Palser, Hugh
Palser Enterprises Ltd
1885 Blue Heron Dr
London Ont NEH 5M8

Pollard, Tom

Pollard Engineering Limited
PO Box 22089

London Ont NE6C 4NO

phone:

phene:

fax:

phone:

fax:
emali:

phone:

fax:
amall:

phane:

fax:
email:

phone:
fax:

phone:

phone:

email

680-7280
680-7281

649-1700
849-1707

433-3008
433-9453
marmmur@execulink.com

452-2457
452-2421
jneville@lbe edu.on.ca

660-8558
660-6085
padaziss@skynet.ca

434.0567
642-0877

471-9382
471-1049

685-2570
£85-2570
tpollard@exaculink.com



Rice, Rob

Vanderwesten and Rutherford
7242 Colonel Talbot Road
London Ont NOL 1S0

Rinas, Ed

Westminister Mechanical
RR1 45288 Fergusan Line
Belmont Ont  NOL 1B0

Roszeli, Paul
Johnson Controls

90 Bessemer Road
London Ont NG6E 1R1

Rulton, Alen
Bayview Sheet Metal

5 Bayview Court
London Ont N5SW 5W4

Savel, Mike
Toromont

3131 Hwy 7 West
Concord Ont  L4K 4T1

Shaw, Eric

Boutette & Barnelt Trade Dist.
875 York Street

London Ont NSW 256

Silverthorn, Gordon

St Thomas-Elgin General Hospital

189 Elm St Box 2007
St Thomas Ont  NSP 3w2

Simic, David

Tecsar Engineering Inc

117 N Front St. PO Box 2483
Samia Ont N7T 7T1

phone;

fax:

phone:

fax;
emall;

phone:

fax:
email:

phone:;

phone:

phone:

fax:
emall:

phane:

fax:

phonea:

fax:
email:

6852-5047
652-5058

455-9460
455-4879
ernas@odyssey.on.ca

669-1221
689-7322
paul.roszell@jci com

452-3063
455-2356

416-667-5733
416-667-5682
msavel@toromont.com

679-1770
679-6010
ewshaw@netcom.ca

631-2020
631-1825

383-8028
338-7677
pipemech@tecsar.com



Soan, Ted

Soan Mechanical Ltd

11 Bayview Ct

London Ont NSW S5W4

Somers, Daryl

Somers Enviromental Products Inc.

3944 West Graham Pl
London Ont NGP 1G3

Stephenson, Martin
Integrated Engineering
557 Talbot St

London Ont NBA 25889

Stonehouse, Brenda
Univ. of Western Ontario
Physical Plant-Services Bidg
London Ont NGA 5B9

Synowlec, Stanley
Bayer Inc

1265 Vidal 5t S

Sarnia Ont N7T 7M2

Tarasuk, John

Univ. of Western Ontario
Fac Engg Science
London Ont  NGA 3K7

Turner, James

J.A. Brownlea (1995) Limited
1712 Hyde Pard Rd

London Ont NEH 5L7

Turner, Scott

Somers Enviromental Products Inc.

3944 West Graham PI
London Ont NGP 1G3

phona:

tax:

phona:

fax:
emall;

phone:

fou:
email:

phone:

fax:
email;

phone:

phone:

fax:

phone:

fax:

phona;

fax:
email:

455-1530
455-1104

652-1977
652-0323
somersep@execulink.com

439-3525
430-3857
integrated.eng@odyssey.on.ca

661-2111
651-3801
bstoneho@julian.uwo.ca

337-8251
339-7723

€61-2136

471-5710
4724915

652-1977
652-9323
scottt@execulink.com



Vakaras, Derek
Chorley & Bisset Ltd
521 Colbome St
London Ont NGB 2T6

Walker, Wayne
Honeywell Lid

119 Exeter Road
London Ont  N6L 1A4

White, Tim
Comstock Canada Ltd
1200 Trafalger St
London Ont NSZ 1HS

Wilkens, Larry
Johnson Contrals Ltd
594 Newbold St
London Ont NEE 2W9

Ziebart, Peter
Ontario Hydro

&7 Thunderbird Cr
London Ont  NB6J 4N3

phone: G78-8660
fax  679-2145
emall; derek.vakaras@chorley.com

phons: B652-4214
fax;  685-5011
smail: wayne.walker@ontario.honeyweil.com

phone: 451-6450
fac  451-8773
emait: pschmid@comstockcanada.com

phone; 681-1221
fac  681-8322
emait: larry.g.wilkens@jci.com

phone: B65-1528
fax. ~ 685-1842
emall: peter.ziabart@hydro.on.ca
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EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
OFFICERS

President
George A. Jacking, P.E.

President-Elect
Harley W. Goodman, Jr., P.E.

Treasurer
James E. Wolf

Vice Prestdents
Lynn G. Belleager, P.E.
Donald G. Colliver, Ph.D., P.E.
Raymond E. Pateusude, P.E.
Ronald P, Vallort, P.E.

Secretary
Frank M. Coda

Execulive Vice President Emeritus
Andrew T. Boggs

1791 Tullie Circie NE ~ Auania, GA  30329-2305

phone: 1-800-527-4723
Fax: {d04) 321-5478

www.ashrac org

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

DIRECTORS

June 1996 - June 1999
M. Kent Anderson* (1)
David Armold, F.Eng.* (England)
Juck B, Buckley, P.E.* (VIII)
C. Roger Buckmasier, P.E. (VI7)
Leo P. Stambaugh (VIIT)
Kcnneth M. Clark, P.E. (fX)
Dean 5. Borges, P.E. (X)

June 997 - June 2000
Lee W. Burgett, P.E.* (V}
Dale E. Carter* (X)
James E. Woods, Ph.D., P.E.* {ITT)
Giustina N. Mastro, P.E. (i}
Barryl K. Bayce, P.Eng. (7))
Julian R deBullet (1I)
Robert MeDowal), P.Eng. (X])

June 1998 - June 2001
Samuel I Cummings, P.E.* (VIAI)
Victer W. Goldschmidt, Pi.D.* (V)
Gordon M. Reistad, Ph.D., P.E.* (XJ)
Keith C. Newcomer (T7)
Margaret S. Drake, Ph.D., P.E. {V}
Richard J. Harju, P.E. (V)
Rex E. Noble, P.E. (X171}
Vincent K.C. Tae (XILI)
(Director-at-Large)

FFICERS REGI In- nad

Director and Regional Chairman
Darryt K. Boyce

Regional Vice Chair for Membership Promation

Georpe Menzies

Reglonal Viee Chair for Research Promotion
Dents Potvin

Regional Vice Chair for Chapter Programs
Owen Gleadon

Reglonal Vice Chair for Student Activities
Michcl Bernler

Reglenal Vice Chair for Technical, Energy ond
Government Activities
Rolund Charnenx

Reglonal Vice Chair for Nominating
Laurier Nichols

Regional Vice Chalr for Refétgeration
Hugh Crowther
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